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ORDER
   Adopted:  February 18, 2000
Released:  February 22, 2000
By the Chief, Policy and Rules Branch, Commercial Wireless Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau:


1.
In this Order, we address the Request for Special Temporary Authority (STA Request) filed by SouthEast Telephone Inc. (SouthEast) on April 14, 1999.  SouthEast requests special temporary authority for a period of 180 days under Section 309(f) of the Communications Act, as amended,
 and Section 1.931 of the Commission's rules,
 to allow continued operation of its broadband Personal Communication Service (PCS) facilities in the Williamson, West Virginia-Pikeville, Kentucky Basic Trading Area (Pikeville BTA).
  Subject to the strict terms and conditions set forth herein, we grant SouthEast’s STA Request.


2.
On October 29, 1998, the Commission denied SouthEast’s request for a waiver of the late-payment deadline for C and F block PCS licensees.
 On April 2, 1999, the Commission denied SouthEast's Petition for Reconsideration of the Commission’s denial of SouthEast’s request for waiver.
  Absent a grant of SouthEast’s request for waiver, the licenses canceled automatically for failure to make timely installment payments by operation of the Commission’s rules.
  On September 29, 1999, the Commission awarded the 

Pikeville BTA license to ComScape Communications, Inc. (ComScape), as the high bidder for that license in Auction No. 22, the C, D, E and F block broadband PCS license auction that closed on April 15, 1999.
  


3.
In its STA request, SouthEast contends that it has partially built-out its system and is serving customers in rural Kentucky.
  SouthEast argues that the Commission should therefore allow it to continue its operations in the Pikeville BTA until the subsequent licensee is ready to provide service in the areas served by SouthEast or until SouthEast succeeds with its litigation and is reinstated as the licensee for the Pikeville BTA.
   Contrary to SouthEast’s predictions set forth in its STA Request, it has not prevailed in litigation; two federal Courts of Appeals have rejected SouthEast’s efforts to have its canceled licenses (including Pikeville) reinstated.


4. 
Pursuant to section 309(f) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,
 and section 1.931(a)(2)(iv) of the Commission's rules,
 an STA may only be granted upon a finding that there are extraordinary circumstances requiring operation in the public interest and that delay in the institution of such service would seriously prejudice the public interest.


5.
The record reflects that SouthEast has been operating its PCS system in the Pikeville BTA without Commission authorization since October, 1998.
 Unauthorized operation is a violation of Section 301 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,
 and Section 24.803 of the Commission’s rules.
 As 

SouthEast has been operating in the Pikeville BTA for over one year without authority, we will consider 

appropriate enforcement action in a separate proceeding.

6.
Nevertheless, the record indicates that SouthEast has numerous customers currently receiving service
 and that ComScape, as the re-auction winner of the Pikeville BTA, has not constructed its authorized facilities and commenced operation.  We therefore find it in the public interest to grant SouthEast conditional authority subject to the conditions explained below.  First, Special Temporary Authority is granted for the lesser of: (i) 180 days from the release of this Order; or (ii) a period of ten days following receipt of written notice from ComScape to SouthEast notifying SouthEast of ComScape’s intention to commence operations in the Pikeville BTA (STA Period).  Second, SouthEast shall, within five days of the release of this Order, provide written notice (with a copy of such notice forwarded to the Commission) to each of its current PCS subscribers that SouthEast is not a licensee for the Pikeville BTA; it is only authorized to provide service under a grant of special temporary authority for 180 days from the release of this Order or for a period of ten days following receipt of written notice from ComScape to SouthEast notifying SouthEast of ComScape’s intention to commence operations in the Pikeville BTA, whichever is less; and that subscribers must make arrangements with another carrier to obtain continued service at the end of the STA Period.  Third, after the expiration of the STA Period, SouthEast will not be authorized to provide further service and shall cease any and all operations in the Pikeville BTA. Further, SouthEast shall notify the Commission of its cessation of operations in the Pikeville BTA and shall provide the date upon which its operations in the Pikeville BTA ceased, which in no event can be later than 180 days from the release of this Order.  Finally, under the limited authority granted, SouthEast is not permitted to solicit or add new subscribers in the Pikeville BTA during the STA Period. 

7.
In the event SouthEast fails to comply with any of the above-stated conditions, the special temporary authority granted hereunder shall cancel automatically and any continued operation will be unauthorized in violation of Section 301 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 24.803 of the Commission’s rules. Further, during the limited 180 day special temporary authority period granted hereunder (or less in the event of notice of ComScape’s intent to initiate service), we expect that SouthEast shall make a diligent effort to facilitate transition of its current PCS customers to another licensed carrier. 


8.
Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to sections 4(i) and 309(f) of the Communications Act, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §§ 154(i), 309(f), and sections 0.331 and 1.931(a)(2)(iv) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.331, 1.931(a)(2)(iv), the Request for Special Temporary Authority filed by SouthEast Telephone Inc. on April 14, 1999 IS HEREBY GRANTED, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, for a period of 180 days, or for a period of ten days following receipt of written notice from ComScape to SouthEast notifying SouthEast of ComScape’s intention to commence operations in the Pikeville BTA, whichever period is less. 
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    �	47 U.S.C. § 309(f). 


    �	47 C.F.R. § 1.931.


    �	STA Request at 1.


   �	Request for Extension of the Commission’s Initial Non-Delinquency Period for C and F Block Installment Payments, Order, 13 FCC Rcd 22071 (1998).   





    �	STA Request at 2.  See Request for Extension of the Commission's Initial Non-Delinquency Period for C and F Block Installment Payments, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 6080 (1999).  In the Memorandum Opinion and Order, the Commission also denied SouthEast’s Emergency Request for Stay of the October 29, 1998 Order and its Request for Stay of the auction of the licenses formerly held by SouthEast. 


   � 	See 47 C.F.R. §1.2110(e)(4)(iii)(1996); 47 C.F.R. §1.2110(f)(4)(iii) and (iv)(1998).  See also “Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Provides Guidance on Grace Period Installment Payment Rules,” Public Notice, DA 98-1897 (rel. September 18, 1998), wherein the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau stated that licenses cancel automatically without further Commission action in cases of default.





    �	See "Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Grants 81 C, E and F Block Broadband PCS Licenses," Public Notice, DA 99-2008 (rel. Sep. 29, 1999).


    �	STA Request at 2.


    �	Id. at 2-3.


   �	On October 13, 1999, in an oral ruling, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit upheld the district court’s dismissal of SouthEast’s case for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.  See SouthEast Telephone, Inc. v. United States of America, No. 98-1390 (6th Cir. Filed Oct. 13, 1999).   On November 24, 1999, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit disposed of SouthEast’s last argument for retaining its licenses, by summarily affirming the Commission’s decision not to grant SouthEast a waiver of the payment rules.  See SouthEast Telephone, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission, No. 99-1164, dismissed in part by Order of August 31, 1999, summarily aff’d in part by Order of November 24, 1999.


 


    �	47 U.S.C. § 309(f).


    �	47 C.F.R. § 1.931(a)(2)(iv).


   � 	Id.





   � 	See Letter from Michele C. Farquhar, Esq. to Kathleen O’Brien Ham, Deputy Bureau Chief, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau dated November 22, 1999 and Letter from William R. Layton, Esq. to Sam Gumbert, Commercial Wireless Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau dated May 3, 1999.





   � 	47 U.S.C. § 301.


   � 	47 C.F.R. § 24.803.





   � 	Indeed, we have received a complaint from the Auction No. 22 winner of the Pikeville BTA concerning SouthEast’s unauthorized operations.  See Letter from Jeremiah P. Byrne, Executive Vice-President, ComScape Communications, Inc., to Gary Schonman, Chief, Compliance and Litigation Branch, Enforcement Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, dated October 8, 1999.


 


   � 	The record indicates that as of April 30, 1999, SouthEast was providing service to 137 subscribers. See Letter from William R. Layton, Esq. to Sam Gumbert, Commercial Wireless Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, dated May 3, 1999.


 







